
English
Important Safety Information 
Failure to read and follow the below instructions and information may 
result in fire, personal injury and damage to property. 
All batteries are inherently dangerous if misused or abused. Please take 
care to use, store, charge and dispose of batteries safely.
Do not charge batteries on wood surfaces, paper, or carpet, etc. 
Do not leave batteries charging unattended.
Keep batteries away from children.
Do not use lithium ion batteries in products that are not designed for 
them. Check your products for any indications that they are only 
designed for alkaline battery use or not to be used with lithium ion 
batteries.
Do not leave batteries charging for longer than needed to charge them.
Most smoke detectors and carbon dioxide detector manufacturers 
recommend not using rechargeable or rechargeable lithium batteries in 
their products. Always double check your smoke detector and carbon 
dioxide detectors instruction manuals and manufacturer's 
recommendations before making the right battery selection. When in 
doubt, do not use rechargeable or rechargeable lithium batteries in your 
detectors. 
Do not use Pale Blue Earth batteries in safety related or health 
monitoring products unless explicitly approved to do so by the product 
manufacturer.
Never dispose of batteries in the trash, always recycle.
Do not expose batteries to fire or extreme heat to avoid risk of 
explosion.
If at any time you witness a battery starting to swell, bulge, deform, 
smoke, or become hot, discontinue charging or use and dispose of it in 
a safe place. These could be indications of an unsafe condition and 
batteries could leak or ignite. 
Observe battery polarity and avoid putting them into products backward.
Do not mix battery types in use.
If a battery appears damaged or not functioning correctly, stop using 
immediately and recycle it.
Always store batteries in a case that prevents them from damage from 
dropping or crushing and also prevents them from shorting on nearby 
materials. 
Avoid getting water, dirt or dust or any contaminants into the charging 
port. If a charging port gets contaminated, stop using the battery and 
recycle it.
These batteries are not intended for heavy duty, high current drain 
applications such as high intensity flashlights. For high current draw / 
heavy duty applications, our batteries may not be the best choice. 
Please check your product for guidance on the type of batteries 
recommended by the manufacturer.
If your battery gets hot to the touch, discontinue using the battery in this 
product as the product is likely putting too high of a current demand on 
our battery.
In order to protect themselves from damage, our batteries will shut 
down if they get too hot.
For products that are sensitive to RF interference, please use batteries 
recommended by the manufacturer. This includes wireless monitoring 
devices, avalanche transceivers, etc.
The PCBA on our batteries emit radio frequencies that may interfere 
with the performance of RF sensitive products.
When charging, avoid having the battery terminals contact each other 
as this could cause an open circuit and heating up the battery.
Store batteries between 40 and 80 degrees F (5 - 26 ℃) for best 
results.
Do not leave batteries in cars or locations where temperatures could 
exceed 150 degrees F (65 ℃).
Product warranty does not cover misuse, abuse, or inappropriate use of 
products.

French
Informations importantes sur la sécurité 
En décidant de ne pas lire et suivre les instructions et informations 
ci-dessous, vous risquez de provoquer un incendie, des blessures 
corporelles et des dommages matériels.
Toutes les piles présentent un danger inhérent en cas de mauvaise 
utilisation ou d'abus. Veuillez prendre soin d'utiliser, de stocker, de charger et 
de recycler les piles en toute sécurité.
Ne chargez pas les piles sur des surfaces en bois, papier, moquette, etc. 
Ne laissez pas les batteries en charge sans surveillance.
Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
N'utilisez pas de piles au lithium-ion dans des produits qui ne sont pas 
conçus pour elles. Vérifiez que vos produits ne portent aucune indication 
selon laquelle ils sont conçus pour être utilisés uniquement avec des piles 
alcalines ou ne doivent pas être utilisés avec des piles au lithium-ion.
Ne laissez pas les piles en charge plus longtemps que nécessaire pour les 
recharger.
La plupart des fabricants de détecteurs de fumée et de dioxyde de carbone 
recommandent de ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables - ou de piles 
rechargeables au lithium - dans leurs produits. Vérifiez toujours deux fois les 
manuels d'utilisation de votre détecteur de fumée et de monoxyde de 
carbone ainsi que les recommandations du fabricant avant de choisir la 
bonne pile. En cas de doute, n'utilisez pas de piles rechargeables - ou de 
piles au lithium rechargeables - dans vos détecteurs.
N'utilisez pas les piles Pale Blue Earth dans des produits liés à la sécurité ou 
à la surveillance de la santé, sauf si le fabricant du produit l'a explicitement 
autorisé.
Ne jetez jamais les piles à la poubelle, recyclez-les toujours.
N'exposez pas les piles au feu ou à une chaleur extrême pour éviter tout 
risque d'explosion..
Si, à tout moment, vous constatez qu'une batterie commence à gonfler, à se 
déformer, à fumer ou à chauffer, cessez de la charger ou de l'utiliser et 
jetez-la dans un endroit sûr. Ces signes pourraient indiquer une situation 
dangereuse et les batteries pourraient fuir ou s'enflammer. 
Respectez la polarité des piles et évitez de les mettre dans des produits à 
l'envers.
Ne mélangez pas les types de piles en cours d'utilisation.
Si une pile semble endommagée ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, arrêtez 
immédiatement de l'utiliser et recyclez-la.
Rangez toujours les piles dans un boîtier qui les empêche d'être 
endommagées par une chute ou un écrasement et qui les empêche 
également de court-circuiter les matériaux à proximité. 
Évitez d'introduire de l'eau, de la saleté ou de la poussière ou tout autre 
contaminant dans le port de chargement. Si le port de chargement est 
contaminé, arrêtez d'utiliser la batterie et recyclez-la.
Ces batteries ne sont pas destinées à des applications à forte 
consommation de courant, comme les lampes de poche à haute intensité. 
Pour les applications à forte consommation de courant et à usage intensif, 
nos batteries ne sont pas forcément le meilleur choix. Veuillez vérifier votre 
produit pour obtenir des conseils sur le type de piles recommandé par le 
fabricant.
Si votre batterie devient chaude au toucher, cessez de l'utiliser dans ce 
produit car il est probable que le produit sollicite trop fortement notre 
batterie.
Afin de se protéger des dommages, nos batteries s'éteignent si elles 
deviennent trop chaudes.
Pour les produits sensibles aux interférences radio, veuillez utiliser les piles 
recommandées par le fabricant. Il s'agit notamment des appareils de 
surveillance sans fil, des avalanches, etc.
Les PCBA de nos piles émettent des fréquences radio qui peuvent interférer 
avec les performances des produits sensibles aux RF.
Lors du chargement, évitez que les bornes de la batterie soient en contact 
les unes avec les autres, car cela pourrait provoquer un court-circuit et 
chauffer la batterie.
Stockez les piles entre 40 et 80 degrés F (5 - 26 ℃) pour de meilleurs 
résultats.
Ne laissez pas les piles dans les voitures ou dans des endroits où la 
température pourrait dépasser 150 degrés.
La garantie des produits ne couvre pas l'utilisation abusive ou inappropriée 
des produits.

https://paleblueearth.com/pages/quick-start



Español
Información importante de seguridad 
No leer ni seguir las siguientes instrucciones e información, podría producir 
incendios, lesiones personales y daños materiales.
Todas las baterías tienen un peligro inherente si se usan o se abusan. Por 
favor, tenga cuidado de usar, almacenar, cargar y eliminar las baterías de 
forma segura.
No cargue las baterías sobre superficies de madera, papel o alfombra, etc. 
No deje las baterías cargando sin supervisión.
Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
No utilice baterías de iones de litio en productos que no estén diseñados 
para ellas. Revise sus productos para ver si hay alguna indicación de que 
sólo están diseñados para el uso de pilas alcalinas o que no deben 
utilizarse con pilas de iones de litio.
No deje las pilas cargándose durante más tiempo del necesario para 
cargarlas.
La mayoría de los fabricantes de detectores de humo y de dióxido de 
carbono recomiendan no utilizar pilas recargables -o pilas de litio 
recargables- en sus productos. Compruebe siempre los manuales de 
instrucciones de los detectores de humo y de monóxido de carbono y las 
recomendaciones del fabricante antes de elegir las pilas adecuadas. En 
caso de duda, no utilice pilas recargables -o pilas de litio recargables- en 
sus detectores.
No utilice las baterías Pale Blue Earth en productos relacionados con la 
seguridad o el control de la salud a menos que el fabricante del producto lo 
apruebe explícitamente.
No tire nunca las pilas a la basura, recicle siempre.
No exponga las baterías al fuego o al calor extremo para evitar el riesgo de 
explosión.
Si en algún momento observa que una batería empieza a inflarse, 
abultarse, deformarse, generar humo o calentarse, interrumpa su carga o 
uso y deséchela en un lugar seguro. Estos podrían ser indicios de una 
condición insegura y las baterías podrían tener fugas o incendiarse. 
Observe la polaridad de las baterías y evite colocarlas en productos al 
revés.
No mezcle los tipos de baterías en uso.
Si la pila parece estar dañada o no funciona correctamente, deje de usarla 
inmediatamente y recíclela.
Guarde siempre las baterías en un estuche que evite que se dañen por 
caídas o aplastamiento y que a su vez evite que hagan cortocircuito con 
materiales cercanos. 
Evite que entre agua, suciedad o polvo o cualquier otro contaminante en el 
puerto de carga. Si el puerto de carga se contamina, deje de usar la batería 
y recíclela.
Estas baterías no están diseñadas para aplicaciones de uso intensivo con 
alto consumo de corriente, como las linternas de alta intensidad. Para 
aplicaciones de alto consumo de corriente / servicio pesado, es posible que 
nuestras baterías no sean la mejor opción. Por favor, compruebe su 
producto para obtener orientación sobre el tipo de baterías recomendadas 
por el fabricante.
Si la batería se calienta al tacto, deje de usar la batería de este producto, 
ya que es probable que el producto le exija demasiado a nuestra batería.
Para protegerse de los daños, nuestras baterías se apagarán si se 
calientan demasiado.
Para los productos sensibles a las interferencias de radiofrecuencia, utilice 
las baterías recomendadas por el fabricante de las mismas. Esto incluye 
dispositivos de monitoreo inalámbrico, transceptores de avalanchas, etc.
Los PCBA de nuestras baterías emiten radiofrecuencias que pueden 
interferir con el rendimiento de los productos sensibles a la RF.
Cuando cargue la batería, evite que los terminales de la misma se 
contacten entre sí, ya que esto podría causar un circuito abierto y calentar 
la batería.
Guarde las baterías en un lugar que se encuentre entre 40 y 80 grados 
Fahrenheit (entre 5 y 26 grados Celsius) para obtener los mejores 
resultados.
No deje las baterías en coches o lugares donde las temperaturas puedan 
superar los 150 grados Fahrenheit.
La garantía del producto no cubre el mal uso, el abuso o el uso inadecuado 
de los productos.
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Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Das Nichtbeachten und Befolgen der folgenden Anweisungen und 
Informationen kann zu Feuer, Verletzungen und Sachschäden führen.
Alle Batterien sind von Natur aus gefährlich, wenn sie missbraucht werden. 
Bitte achten Sie darauf, die Batterien sicher zu verwenden, zu lagern, zu 
laden und zu entsorgen.
Laden Sie keine Batterien auf Holzoberflächen, Papier oder Teppich usw. auf.
Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht unbeaufsichtigt aufladen.
Halten Sie Batterien von Kindern fern.
Verwenden Sie keine Lithium-Ionen-Batterien in Produkten, die nicht für diese 
Geräte entwickelt und zugelassen wurden. Überprüfen Sie Ihre Produkte auf 
Hinweise dafür, dass sie nur für die Verwendung mit Alkalibatterien bestimmt 
sind oder nicht mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien verwendet werden dürfen.
Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht länger als nötig aufladen.
Die meisten Hersteller von Rauchmeldern und Kohlendioxidmeldern 
empfehlen, in ihren Produkten keine wieder aufladbaren Lithiumbatterien zu 
verwenden. 
 Überprüfen Sie immer die Bedienungsanleitungen Ihres Rauchmelders und 
der Kohlendioxidmelder sowie die Empfehlungen des Herstellers, bevor Sie 
die richtige Batterieauswahl treffen. 
 Verwenden Sie im Zweifelsfall keine wieder aufladbaren Lithiumbatterien in 
Ihren Detektoren.
Verwenden Sie Pale Blue Earth-Batterien nicht in sicherheitsrelevanten oder 
gesundheitsüberwachenden Überwachungsprodukten, es sei denn, der 
Produkthersteller hat dies ausdrücklich genehmigt.
Entsorgen Sie Batterien niemals im Müll, sondern recyceln Sie sie immer.
Setzen Sie die Batterien keinem Feuer oder extremer Hitze aus, um 
Explosionsgefahr zu vermeiden.
Wenn Sie zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt feststellen, dass eine Batterie anschwillt, 
sich ausbaucht, sich verformt, raucht oder heiß wird, stellen Sie den 
Ladevorgang ein und entsorgen Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort. 
 Dies können Hinweise auf einen unsicheren Zustand sein. Batterien können 
auslaufen oder sich entzünden.
Beachten Sie die Batteriepolarität und vermeiden Sie es, die Pole falsch 
herum in die Produkte zu legen.
Mischen Sie nicht die verwendeten Batterietypen.
Wenn eine Batterie beschädigt erscheint oder nicht richtig funktioniert, stellen 
Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und recyceln Sie sie.
Bewahren Sie Batterien immer in einem Gehäuse auf, welches verhindert, 
dass sie herunterfallen oder zerquetschen, um einen Kurzschluss mit anderen 
Materialien in unmittelbarer Nähe zu vermeiden
Vermeiden Sie, dass Wasser, Schmutz, Staub oder Verunreinigungen in den 
Ladeanschluss gelangen. Wenn ein Ladeanschluss verschmutzt ist, 
verwenden Sie den Akku nicht mehr und recyceln Sie ihn.
Diese Batterien sind nicht für Hochleistungsanwendungen mit hohem 
Stromverbrauch wie Taschenlampen mit hoher Intensität vorgesehen. 
 Für Hochstromverbrauchs- / Hochleistungsanwendungen sind unsere 
Batterien möglicherweise nicht die beste Wahl. Bitte überprüfen Sie Ihr 
Produkt auf Hinweise zum vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.
Wenn sich Ihr Akku heiß anfühlt, verwenden Sie den Akku in diesem Produkt 
nicht mehr, da das Produkt wahrscheinlich einen zu hohen Strombedarf an 
unseren Akku stellt.
Um sich vor Beschädigungen zu schützen, werden unsere Batterien 
abgeschaltet, wenn sie zu heiß werden.
Verwenden Sie für Produkte, die empfindlich gegen HF-Störungen sind, nur 
die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterien. Dies umfasst drahtlose 
Überwachungsgeräte, Lawinentransceiver usw.
Die PCBA unserer Batterien senden Funkfrequenzen aus, die die Leistung 
von HF-empfindlichen Produkten beeinträchtigen können.
Vermeiden Sie beim Laden, dass sich die Batterieklemmen berühren, da dies 
zu einem offenen Stromkreis und zum Aufheizen der Batterie führen kann.
Lagern Sie Batterien zwischen 5°Celsius und 27°Celsius, um optimale 
Ergebnisse zu erzielen.
Lassen Sie Batterien nicht in Autos oder an Orten liegen, an denen die 
Temperaturen 65 °Celsius überschreiten können.
Die Produktgarantie deckt keinen Missbrauch oder unangemessene 
Verwendung von Produkten ab.

Russian
Важная информация по безопасности (с QR-кодом, который пользователи 
могут сканировать для перехода на наш веб-сайт)
Отказ от прочтения и соблюдения приведенных ниже инструкций и 
информации может привести к пожару, травмам и повреждению 
имущества.
Все батареи по своей природе опасны при неправильном использовании. 
Пожалуйста, позаботьтесь о безопасном использовании, хранении, 
зарядке и утилизации батарей.
Не заряжайте батареи на деревянных поверхностях, бумаге, ковре и т. Д.
Не оставляйте заряженные батареи без присмотра.
Храните батареи в недоступном для детей месте.
Не используйте литий-ионные батареи в изделиях, для которых они не 
предназначены. Проверьте, предназначены ли ваши изделия для 
использования только со щелочными батареями или не предназначены 
для использования с ионно-литиевыми батареями.
Не оставляйте батареи заряжаться дольше, чем необходимо для их 
зарядки.
Большинство производителей детекторов дыма и детекторов углекислого 
газа рекомендуют не использовать перезаряжаемые или 
перезаряжаемые литиевые батареи в своих изделиях. Всегда дважды 
проверяйте инструкции по эксплуатации детектора дыма и детектора 
углекислого газа, а также рекомендации производителя прежде, чем 
выбрать правильные батареи. В случае сомнений не используйте в 
детекторах перезаряжаемые или перезаряжаемые литиевые батареи.
Не используйте батареи Pale Blue Earth в изделиях, связанных с 
безопасностью или здоровьем, если это явно не одобрено 
производителем изделия.
Никогда не выбрасывайте батареи в мусор, всегда утилизируйте их.
Не подвергайте батареи воздействию огня или сильного нагрева, чтобы 
избежать риска взрыва.
Если однажды вы заметите, что батарея начинает набухать, вздуваться, 
деформироваться, дымиться или нагреваться, прекратите зарядку или 
использование и выбросьте ее в безопасное место. Это может быть 
признаком небезопасного состояния, и батареи могут протечь или 
воспламениться.
Соблюдайте полярность батарей и не кладите их в изделия обратной 
стороной.
Не используйте одновременно батареи разных типов.
Если батарея выглядит поврежденной или не работает должным 
образом, немедленно прекратите использование и утилизируйте ее.
Всегда храните батареи в футляре, который предотвращает их 
повреждение при падении или раздавливании, а также предотвращает их 
замыкание на близлежащие материалы.
Избегайте попадания воды, грязи, пыли или каких-либо загрязнений в 
зарядный порт. Если зарядный порт загрязнен, прекратите использование 
батареи и утилизируйте ее.
Эти батареи не предназначены для использования в тяжелых условиях, 
требующих применения сильного тока, таких как фонарики высокой 
интенсивности. Наши батареи могут быть не лучшим выбором для 
применения в изделиях с высоким потреблением тока/тяжелых условиях. 
Пожалуйста, проверьте, какой именно тип батарей рекомендует 
производитель данного изделия.
Если ваша батарея горячая на ощупь, прекратите использование батареи 
в этом изделии, поскольку изделию, вероятно, требуется слишком 
сильный ток.
Чтобы защититься от повреждений, наши батареи отключатся, если 
слишком сильно нагреваются.
Для изделий, чувствительных к радиочастотным помехам, используйте 
батареи, рекомендованные производителем. Сюда входят устройства 
беспроводного мониторинга, лавинные приемопередатчики и т. д.
PCBA на наших батареях излучает радиочастоты, которые могут мешать 
работе чувствительных к радиочастотам изделий.
Во время зарядки избегайте контакта клемм батареи друг с другом, так 
как это может вызвать разрыв цепи и нагрев батареи.
ляд остижения наилучших результатов работы храните батарейки при 
температуре 40 - 80 градусов по Фаренгейту (5 - 26 ℃) ".
Не оставляйте батареи в автомобилях или местах, где температура 
может превышать 150 градусов F (65 ℃).
Гарантия на изделие не распространяется на неправильное 
использование, злоупотребление или ненадлежащее использование 
изделия.

Japanese
安全に関する注意事項
以下の説明及び案内を守らない場合、火災や傷害、物的損害の原
因になる可能性があります。
電池は誤用·乱用すると非常に危険です。電池の安全な使用·保
管·充電·廃棄をして下さい。
木材、紙、カーペットなどの発火の恐れがあるものの上で、電池
を充電しないで下さい。
充電したまま電池を放置しないでください。
電池は子供の手が届かない場所で保管して下さい。
アルカリ電池専用の設計かを確認し、リチウムイオン電池に対応
していない製品には使用しないで下さい。
充電が完了したら電池の充電を止めて下さい。
ほとんどの煙探知器や二酸化炭素探知機の製品は、充電式電池や
充電式リチウム電池での使用をしないよう推奨しています。正し
い電池を選択するために、煙探知器と二酸化炭素探知機の取り扱
い説明書とメーカーの推奨事項を念入りに確認して下さい。疑わ
しい場合は、充電式電池や充電式リチウム電池を使用しないで下
さい。
製造メーカーによる明確な承認がされていない限り、安全に関わ
るもしくは医療や健康に関連する製品にPale Bule Earthの電池を使
用しないで下さい。
電池はゴミ箱に捨てず、リサイクルしてください。
爆発の危険を避けるために、電池を火や高温にさらさないでくだ
さい。
もし電池が膨張や変形、高温、煙が出ている状態を確認した場合
は、使用または充電を止め安全な場所に廃棄して下さい。これら
の状態は安全な状態ではないことを示しており、バッテリー漏れ
や発火の恐れがあります。
電池の極性を守り、電池を逆向きで製品に使用しないでください
。
電池の種類を混ぜて使用しないで下さい。
電池が破損していたり、正常に機能していないと思われる場合は
、直ちに使用を中止し、リサイクルしてください。
使用時以外は電池を付属のケースに閉まって下さい。損傷や落下
、粉砕を防ぎ、近しい物質とのショート（短絡）を防ぎます。
水、土、ほこり、異物などが充電ポートに入り、充電ポートが汚
れた場合は、使用を中止してリサイクルしてください。
これらの電池は、高負荷で高電流を消費する用途には適していま
せん。 高輝度懐中電灯などはメーカーに推奨されている電池の種
類をご確認下さい。
電池が熱くなった場合は、電池に高負荷の電流が流れている可能
性があります。その場合は使用している製品の電池使用を中止し
て下さい。
電池は熱くなりすぎると、損傷を防ぐため電池の機能を停止しま
す。
無線周波数に敏感な製品については、メーカーが推奨する電池を
使用して下さい。これは無線監視装置や雪崩ビーコンなどが含ま
れています。これには、無線監視装置や雪崩トランシーバーなど
が含まれます。
電池に搭載されているPCBAには、無線周波数に敏感な製品の性
能を妨げる可能性があります。
充電の際は、電池を使用しないで下さい。電池の端子同士が触れ
ると回路が開き、電池が熱くなることがあります。
電池の状態を最適に保つには、5℃から26℃間の温度で保管して
下さい。
車や温度が65℃を超える可能性がある場所で、電池を放置しない
で下さい。
誤用、乱用、不適切に使用をされた製品には、製品保証は適用さ
れません。

 


